General Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 5802	<i>Notice:</i> 8/3/2018 1457 <i>Occurred:</i> 8/3/2018 1201
DEM Incident No:	No Further Action:
Responsible Party:	Minnesota Power
County:	McHenry
Twp Rng Sec Qtr:	155 75 16
Lat Long + Method:	48.25051 -100.31320 Interpolation from map
Location Description:	Square Butte Substation. 3325 24th Street SW
Submitted By Info:	Greg Prom
	Minnesota Power
	30 West Superior Street
	Duluth MN 55802
Received By Info:	
Contact Info:	Greg Prom
	30 West Superior Street
	Duluth MN 55802
Affected Medium:	03 - soil
Near. Occupied Bldg:	1000 Feet
Type of Incident:	Bucket truck had hydraulic leak
Release Contained:	Yes
Reported to NRC:	Unknown
Contaminant:	Hydraulic Oll
Volume of Release:	5 gallons
Duration of Release:	
Agriculture Related:	No
EPA Extremely Hazardous Substance:	Unknown
Number of Fatalities:	0
Number of Injuries:	0
Cause of Incident:	

An emergency shut off valve in the back of the bucket truck got bumped. This is to shut off oil in an emergency, but it dumped the oil instead.

Risk Evaluation:

The risk was eliminated after the spill was cleaned up.

Potential Env. Impacts:

Since the spill was cleaned up as soon as it occurred, the environmental impact should be minimal to none.

Action Taken/Planned:

Absorbent pad were placed on the oil immediately and the stained soil was shoveled and removed following the absorption

Wastes Disposal Location:

Sawyer Landfill

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 8/3/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

Release of hydraulic oil. Follow-up is required.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 11/19/2018 *Status:* Correspondence

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

11/19/2018 - Made information request of responsible party. Additional follow-up needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 11/19/2018 Status: No Further Action Requested

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

11/19/2018 - Received clean up photos from responsible party. This release occurred inside a restricted access area and spill materials were binned for proper disposal. No further action needed.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update

Date: 11/21/2018 Status: Correspondence

Author: Striebel, Ivana

Notes:

Ivana Striebel sent a No Further Action letter dated November 21, 2018.

Updated Volume: None at the time of this update